

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

**MAIN CASE NO.: WRIT PETITION No.3921 of 2026 + 802/2026 +
1043/2026**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	16.02.2026	<u>LNA, J</u> Heard Sri Vivek Reddy, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner and Sri R.N.Hemendranath Reddy, learned Senior Counsel appeared for respondent No.3. Learned Government Pleader takes notice for Agriculture and Cooperation-Respondent No.1. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that in similar circumstances, this Court dismissed WP.No.9604 of 2025, dated 08.01.2026, aggrieved by the same Writ Appeal filed vide WA.No.102 of 2026 and Hon'ble Division Bench declined to grant any interim order. Aggrieved by the same, the writ petitioner therein filed SLP No.5434/2026, wherein the Honourable Apex Court granted an order of <i>status quo</i> and prayed to grant <i>status quo</i> in the present case. Learned Senior Counsel for respondent No.3 would submit that the learned Single Judge of this Court upon elaborate consideration of facts and law, dismissed the	

		writ petition referred to by the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner and the Hon'ble Division Bench has also declined to grant interim order. He further submits that <i>status quo</i> order passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court has no application to the present case, in view of default on the part of petitioner in complying with the terms of MOU and also failure to adhere to the undertaking given by it. He further submits that the part of factory zone withdrawn from petitioner has been allotted to respondent No.3 and therefore, at this stage no interim orders can be passed and requests time to file counter. Post on 26.02.2026 in the adjourned motion list. <u> </u> LNA, J tk	
--	--	--	--