

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 3921 OF 2026

Between:

Matrix Palm Oil Industries Private Limited, Regd. Office at D.No.1-65/K/7, Plot No.7, Sri Lakshmi Space, Block-B, 1st and 2nd Floors, Kavuri Hills, Madhapur, Hyderabad-500081, Telangana, Rep. by Authorized Signatory, Mr. Balla Udaya Kumar.

Petitioner

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Pri. Secretary, Agriculture and Cooperation (Horticulture and Sericulture) Department, At Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Director of Horticulture, Department of Horticulture, Public Gardens, Nampally, Hyderabad-500004.
3. Telangana Cooperative Oil Seeds Growers Federation Limited, (Also Known as 'TG O//fed), 9th Floor, Parishram Bhavan, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad-500004.

Respondent

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to grant an order, direction or writ, more so in the nature of Mandamus,

a)Declaring the action of 1st Respondent in issuing G.O.Ms.No.3 -Agriculture and Cooperation (Horticulture and Sericulture) Department, dated 01.01.2026, cancelling the part of factory zone consisting of Komarambheem Asifabad District allotted to the Petitioner and further issuing consequential G.O.Ms.No.4 - Agriculture and Cooperation (Horticulture and Sericulture) Department, dated 01.01.2026, reallocating the factory zone of Komarambheem Asifabad District to the 3rd Respondent and Letter NO.OP/89/2020 dated 03.01.2026 issued by 2nd Respondent, as arbitrary, illegal, in violation of principles of natural justice and in grave violation of provisions of Telangana Oil Palm (Regulation of Production and Processing) Act, 1993 and rules provided under Telangana Oil Palm (Regulation of Production and Processing) Rules, 2008 and also in violation of terms and conditions

of Memorandum of Agreement dated 12.04.2021 and in violation of Articles 14, 19 and 300A of Constitution of India and to set aside the same.

b)Consequently, to direct the 1st and 2nd Respondent to strictly adhere to the terms and conditions as agreed in Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) dated 12.04.2021, in consonance with the provisions of Telangana Oil Palm (Regulation of Production and Processing) Act, 1993 and rules provided under Telangana Oil Palm (Regulation of Production and Processing) Rules, 2008.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 1st and 2nd Respondents to continue the Petitioner as allottee of Factory Zone - Komarambheem Asifabad District and further allow the Petitioner to perform necessary obligations in terms of MOA dated 12.04.2021, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of W.P. 3921 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Hariharan V. learned senior designated counsel representing SRI ROHIT POGULA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR AGRICULTURE, for the respondent Nos. 1 & 2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard Sri Hariharan V. learned senior designated counsel representing Sri Rohit Pogula, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner on record.

Any proceedings to be initiated by the respondents herein in pursuance to the issuance of G.O.Ms.No.3-Agriculture and Cooperation(Horticulture & Sericulture) Department, dated 01.01.2026 and consequential G.O.Ms.No.4-Agriculture and Cooperation(Horticulture & Sericulture) Department, dated 01.01.2026 and Letter No.OP/89/2020, dated 03.01.2026 shall be subject to the final outcome in the present W.P.No.3921 of 2026.

At the request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, list on 17.03.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl. Secretary, Agriculture and Cooperation (Horticulture and Sericulture) Department, State of Telangana, At Secretariat, Hyderabad. (by SPAD)
2. Director of Horticulture, Department of Horticulture, Public Gardens, Nampally, Hyderabad-500004. (by SPAD)
3. Telangana Cooperative Oil Seeds Growers Federation Limited, (Also Known as 'TG O//fed), 9th Floor, Parishram Bhavan, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad-500004. (by SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. ROHIT POGULA Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR AGRICULTURE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

SNJ

DATED:09/03/2026

list on 17.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.3921 of 2026

DIRECTION

